

Supreme Court Case No.: S267576

**In The Supreme Court
of the
State of California**

TANIA PULLIAM
Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

TD AUTO FINANCE LLC
Defendant and Petitioner.

*After A Decision By The Court Of Appeal For the Second Appellate District
Division Five
2nd Civil No. B293435*

*After An Appeal From the Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Hon. Barbara M. Scheper, Judge
Case Number BC633169*

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

MCGUIREWOODS LLP
TANYA L. GREENE SBN #267975
JAMIE D. WELLS SBN #290827
ANTHONY Q. LE SBN #300660
WELLS FARGO CENTER, SOUTH TOWER
355 S. GRAND AVE., SUITE 4200
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071-3103
TEL: 213.627.2268 / FAX: 213.457.9899
TGREENE@MCGUIREWOODS.COM
JWELLS@MCGUIREWOODS.COM
ALE@MCGUIREWOODS.COM

Attorneys for TD AUTO FINANCE LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The parties agree that this Court should grant review.....	6
II. <i>Pulliam</i> should not remain precedential during review.	6
III. This Court should deny Respondent’s new questions presented.....	9
A. This Court should not review a point made in an entirely different case.	9
B. The preemption of § 1459.5 was not addressed below, may never arise in this case, and there is no split on it.	10
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	15
PROOF OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>Andreini & Co. v. MacCorkle Ins. Serv., Inc.</i> (2013) 219 Cal. App. 4th 1396	11, 12
<i>Hoso Foods, Inc. v. Columbus Club, Inc.</i> (2010) 190 Cal. App. 4th 881	8
<i>In re Humphrey</i> (2018) 19 Cal. App. 5th 1006	7
<i>Lafferty v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (2018) 25 Cal. App. 5th 398	8
<i>McClung v. Employment Dev. Dep't.</i> (2004) 34 Cal. 4th 467	11
<i>Myers v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> (2002) 28 Cal. 4th 828	11
<i>OTO, L.L.C. v. Kho</i> (2019) 8 Cal. 5th 111	8
<i>People v. Meraz</i> (2017) 215 Cal. Rptr. 3d 3	7
<i>People v. Meraz</i> (2018) 425 P.3d 584.....	7
<i>Quarry v. Doe I</i> (2012) 53 Cal. 4th 945	11
<i>Spikener v. Ally Fin., Inc.</i> (2020) 50 Cal. App. 5th 151, <i>review denied</i> (Oct. 14, 2020)	8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>USS-Posco Indus. v. Case</i> (2016) 244 Cal. App. 4th 197	12
<i>Woodland Hills Residents Ass'n, Inc. v. City Council</i> (1979) 23 Cal. 3d 917	11

State Statutes

California Civil Code § 1459.5 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

Rules

Rule 8.1115(e)(3) 6, 7

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 433.2..... 9, 10, 13
